FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office
омв 0851-0027 06 - 26 - 2001	PATENT
	:ET
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and 101761287	hed original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type   Conveyance Type	
X New X Assignment	Security Agreement
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	Change of Name
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Merger	Other
Corrective Document (For Use ONL	.S. Government Y by U.S. Government Agencies)
	nental File Secret File
Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional name	s of conveying parties attached Execution Date  Month Day Year
Name (line 1) Railcar Specialties, Inc.	06 / 07/2001
Name (line 2)	Execution Date
Second Party	Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	
Name (line 2)	
Receiving Party Mark if:	additional names of receiving parties attached
Name (Name (Name 1) Chief Transportation, Inc.	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Name (line 2)	States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1) 3942 W. Old Highway 30	representative is attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)	Assignment.)
Address (line 3) Grand Island Nebraska, USA City State/Country	68802 Zip Code
D Name and Address	first Receiving Party only.
Name	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	
Address (line 4)	
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 2001 370N() 00000215 4638743 200,00/06	
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover	Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT				
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 402.475.5100						
Name Carl J. Sjulin						
Address(line 1) Rembolt Ludtke & Be	rger LLP					
Address (line 2) 1201 Lincoln Mall,	Suite 102					
Address (line 3) Lincoln, NE 68508						
Address (line 4)						
Pages Enter the total number of including any attachment	pages of the attached conveyance docur	ment # 2				
Application Number(s) or Patent Nu		additional numbers attached				
	e Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers					
Patent Application Number(s)		t Number(s)				
	4030743	-5070				
	4683678 443	39076				
	4920894					
If this document is being filed together with a new Pasigned by the first named executing inventor.		on was Month Day Year				
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	por Por	DOT!				
Enter PCT application number	PCT PCT	PCT				
only if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT						
Number of Properties  Enter the t	total number of properties involved. #	5				
Fee Amount Fee Amoun	t for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	200.00				
	closed X Deposit Account					
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: #						
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No				
Statement and Signature						
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.  Carl J. Sjulin, attorney for  Name of Person Signing assignee  Signature  Date						

PATENT REEL: 011911 FRAME: 0184

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

**THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT** ("Assignment") is made by and between RAILCAR SPECIALTIES, INC., an Illinois corporation ("Assignor") and CHIEF TRANSPORTATION, INC., a Nebraska corporation ("Assignee").

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, convey, and deliver unto Assignee, its successor and assigns, the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in, to and under the patents and any registrations and applications for registration thereof, as more fully described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference ("Patents"), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Patents, and together with all rights and privileges granted and secured thereby, including but not limited to the right to sue and recover for any past infringement. Assignor further agrees to execute any and all documents and do any such further acts that shall be reasonably required so that Assignee shall secure such rights.

This Assignment shall be binding upon Assignor, its successors and assigns, and shall benefit Assignee and its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment as of June \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2001.

RAILCAR SPECIALTIES, INC., Assignor

	By: Its:	alher & Buthman President			
STATE OF NEBRASKA	1				
STATE OF NEDRASKA	)				
Douglas	) ss.				
COUNTY OF LANGASTER	)				
		In			
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of June,					
2001, by Albert J. Buthman		, President of Railcar			
Specialties Inc. an Illinois corporation on	behalf	of the corporation.			

GENERAL NOTARY-State of Nebraska

CARL J. SJULIN

My Comm. Exp. Sept. 21, 2001

Notary Public

## **EXHIBIT A**

Patent Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
Method of Reinforcing a Covered Hopper Car (abandoned)	4,638,743	January 27, 1987
Adjustable Railway Boxcar Door (abandoned)	4,683,678	August 4, 1987
Modular Anti-Spin Unit for Railway Car Door	4,920,894	May 1, 1990
Method and Apparatus for Adjusting Doors (abandoned)	Unknown	Unknown
Railroad Car Plug Door (pending)	N/A	N/A
Replacement Hasp Kit/Method for Replacing Railroad Hasps	4,423,896	January 3, 1984
Moveable Freight Restraining Device for Freight Cars	4,439,076	March 27, 1984
Battenless Railcar Hatch Cover Assembly (abandoned)	5,355,808	Unknown

**RECORDED: 06/18/2001** 

PATENT REEL: 011911 FRAME: 0186